
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
6 October 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Virtual Teams Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report (Pages 11 - 

36) 
 [Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager to present report.] 

 

6 Community Asset Transfer Policy and Strategy Review (Pages 37 - 58) 
 [Report to be presented by Julia Nock, Head of Assets.] 

 

7 Work programme  
 [To consider the Board and the Panel work programmes and to receive an update on 

the connected city theme.] [This report will be sent to follow.] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 14 July 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Val Evans 

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi                                               Digital Innovation Champion 
 
Employees  
 
Richard Lawrence                                                            Director of Regeneration 
David Pattison                                                                  Director of Governance 
Laura Phillips                                                                    Head of Governance 
Julia Cleary                                                                       Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
Earl Piggott-Smith                                                             Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Stevens                                                                  Scrutiny Officer 
Charlotte Johns                                                                 Director of Strategy 
John Denley                                                                      Director of Public Health 
Chris Jellyman                                                                  Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator 
 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Paul Sweet, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed on the Council’s website. The press and public would be able to 
either record or take pictures of the meeting. A recording of the meeting would be 
available for viewing on the Council’s website.  
 
Cllr Sweet advised that he was not expecting any exempt or restricted items on the 
agenda.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
2 Apologies for absence 

The Chair wanted to record the condolences on behalf of Board to Cllr Rita Potter 
following the recent death of her mother. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rita Potter. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2020 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2020 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
5 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

7 Renewal of the Public Space Protection Order - Drinking Restrictions 
John Denley, Director of Public Health, introduced the report and outlined the 

background to the report and presented it to the Board for comment.  

The Director advised the Board that the current Public Space Protection Order - 

Drinking Restrictions (PSPO) covered the period April 2017 to April 2020. The report 

was seeking support for the recommendation to renew the PSPO with the same 

restrictions as before. 

The Director invited Chris Jellyman, Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator, to share the 

findings of the public consultation exercise about the proposal to renew the existing 

PSPO to prohibit public drinking and also to extend this restriction to cover the whole 

City. 

The Neighbourhood Safety Co-ordinator outlined the key findings from the public 

consultation exercise about proposed changes to the PSPO, that was recently held. 

The PSP
[...]
 
commented that Huawei provided only 35 percent on the kit for the mobile operating 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

network. The Government had announced that no new 5G equipment could be 
bought after 31 December 2020, but this did not apply to older kit which could remain 
until no longer needed.  There was a commitment to roll out the 5G infrastructure 
network because of the benefits it could bring, but discussions were ongoing to 
consider in detail the implications of the decision. 
 
The Board queried the findings of a report on foodbank usage and specifically the 
finding that Springvale ward had the highest number accessing the service and how 
this differed from the information reported in the presentation.  The Director of 
Strategy confirmed that a detailed response could be provided with an analysis of the 
data and a detailed breakdown behind the information presented about the use of 
food banks and the food hub during the response phase.  The Board requested 
similar data for the Tettenhall. 
 
The Board commented on the difficulty in getting up to date unemployment data on a 
regular basis. The Director of Strategy agreed to provide food bank data analysed by 
ward and agreed that unemployment ward data would be sent to Councillors. The 
Director of Strategy suggested that the information could be included in the weekly 
Councillor update bulletin published by the Director of Governance. The information 
on unemployment trends was published on the Council website. The Board thanked 
the Director of Strategy for her presentation.  
 
Resolved: 
 

 The Director of Strategy to share information on foodbank usage at the ward 
level with the Board. 
 

 The Director of Strategy to liaise with the Director of Governance to include 
unemployment ward data in the weekly Councillor update bulletins. 

 
9 Scrutiny work programme 

David Pattison, Director of Governance, outlined the proposed 
[...]
digital innovation as being the topic for cross 
cutting theme. The Director of Governance invited members of the Board to indicate 
if there were in favour or against the proposal. The majority of the Board supported 
the proposal.  
 
Resolved: The Board supported the selection of digital innovation and the connected 

city theme and a progress report would be presented at the next 
meeting. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC   
 

 
  

 

Scrutiny Board 
6 October 2020 
 

  
Report title Annual Social Care, Public Health and 

Corporate Complaints Report 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Cllr Paula Brookfield, Cabinet Member for Governance 
 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director David Pattison, Director of Governance 

Originating service Information Governance, Customer Feedback 

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Campbell 

Tel 

Email 

Customer Engagement Manager 

01902 551090 

sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Leadership Teams - 

Finance, Governance, Regeneration, 

Housing, Adult, Children’s, Public Health,  

City Environment  

 

June and August 

2020 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 
1. Review complaints management and performance for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 

March 2020. 
 

Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Scrutiny Board is asked to note: 

 
1. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Adult Services and Public 

Health, as detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 1).   
2. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints Procedures as 

detailed in Appendix 3 (Section 2). 
 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC   
 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council’s Customer Feedback Team handles complaints, compliments and service 

enquiries from members of the public.  Those relating to 
[...]
int  
 
5.5 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2019/20 
 

The Ombudsman publishes annual complaint statistics for each local authority in 
England.  The Ombudsman received 61 complaints and enquiries in 2019/20 in relation 
to this council; this is in comparison to 71 complaints and enquiries received during 
2018/19.  This process involves referring complaints back to the council for local 
resolution, no further action, invalid/incomplete complaints, advice given and detailed 
investigations.  From the 61 enquiries received from the Ombudsman, they carried out 12 
detailed investigations of the complaints they received about the City of Wolverhampton 
Council for 2019/20; this is in comparison to 19 detailed investigations received for 
2018/19.  

Out of the 12 detailed investigations carried out, the Ombudsman has recorded seven 
cases (58%) findings of fault (upheld) for the council during 2019/20 (this compares to 
an average of 67% in similar authorities).  The annual report confirms that the council is 
100% compliant with carrying out the Ombudsman’s upheld recommendations. 

 
City of Wolverhampton Council’s performance for 2019/20 can be compared with 
neighbouring authorities via the Ombudsman’s interactive map; this interactive map 
shows annual performance data for all councils in England, with links to published 
decision statements, public interest report, annual letters and information about service 
improvements that have been agreed by each council. This interactive tool assists the 
council to monitor the improvements they agree to make following the Ombudsman’s 
investigations, as well as supporting scrutiny of local services. See link to interactive map 
as follows: https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance 

 
The Ombudsman has confirmed that the upheld numbers which they report will not 
necessarily match the complaints data that we hold as statistics are recorded by the 
Ombudsman in different business periods.  

 
6.0 Learning/Action Plans  

 

Customer Feedback Team and Directorates are committed to learning from customer 

feedback and require the completion of a tracking form/learning log from each complaint 

investigated at all stages.  Where complaints highlight that things have gone wrong, 

heads of service, managers and the customer feedback team are required to identify 

these areas, implement remedies and review processes/procedures where necessary. 

 

Page 29

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


APPENDIX 3 
 

 

When a complaint is upheld (council at fault) and the findings of a subsequent 

investigation is for a financial remedy, change to policy or service delivery, the Customer 

Feedback Team produce an action plan report. Recommendations within these reports 

are agreed with appropriate Heads of Service and shared with the relevant Service 

Manager/Director to ensure appropriate remedies and changes to policy/service delivery 

are implemented. 

  See attached Appendix 4, Learning dashboard  

 

  

 

 

 

Page 30



Annual Report – 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

Action Plans/Learning from complaints - When a complaint is upheld (Council at fault) and the findings of a 

subsequent investigation is for a change to policy or service delivery, the Customer Feedback Team produce an action plan 
report and follow up with the service any learning/action that needs to be carried out. Recommendations within these reports 
are agreed with appropriate Heads of Service and shared with the relevant Director.   Please see below a few examples of 
stage 1 complaint learning 

Learning from Complaints
Appendix 4 Customer Feedback

Children’s Services – Stage one complaint learning
• Complaint about the lack of adequate support and service received in relation to foster son moving out and the notice 

process. Learning –Agreed immediate actions and to meeting arranged to meet with complainant to look at future 
planning.

• Complaint received in relation to delays in processing request for children’s passport.  Learning – A change and 
review of admin system.

• Complaint in relation to the administration of savings whilst in care.  Learning – The Local Authority is currently 
developing a new system of saving for Young People (YP) where the YP will have their own Credit Union account 
where all savings will be paid into and held centrally.

Adult Services – Stage one complaint learning
• Complaint regarding errors contained in new care plan.  Learning - Care Plan to be amended accordingly
• Complaint in relation to the care received from HARP.  Learning – To work in accordance with Operational Standards 

which will be monitored by management and Customer Information Records to be amended accordingly.  Staff to be 
mindful regarding information sharing to ensure confidentiality and protecting information.  Managers to ensure 
sufficient Team Leaders are on Duty to ensure the safe and effective running of the service; Management Team to risk 
manage and prioritise workload.

• Complaint in relation to the service provided by a commissioned care home. Learning – Quality Assurance and 
Compliance Team are continuously monitoring the home to maintain and improve the quality of care provided.  

P
age 31



Quarter 1 (April – June 2019)

Action Plans/Learning from complaints - When a complaint is upheld (Council at fault) and the findings of a 

subsequent investigation is for a change to policy or service delivery, the Customer Feedback Team produce an action plan 
report and follow up with the service any learning/action that needs to be carried out. Recommendations within these reports 
are agreed with appropriate Heads of Service and shared with the relevant Director.   Please see below a few examples of 
stage 1 complaint learning 

Learning from Complaints
Appendix 4 Customer Feedback

Corporate Complaints – Stage one complaint learning 
• Customer called in relation to European Elections to re
[...]
er 
Feedback team has also received 
39 initial LGSCO assessment 
enquiries 2019/20.

Appendix 2

HO enquiries  
See Appendix 3 (5.2 and 5.4)

Figures increased by one case for 
2019/20 compared to 2018/19. 
Customer Feedback team has 
also received 12 initial HO 
assessment enquiries for 
2019/20.

2018/19

2019/20

6

7

17

Customer Feedback

Annual - Stage 2 Corporate Complaints, 

Local Government and Social Care (LGSCO) and 

Housing Ombudsman (HO) Enquiries

Appendix 2
Annual Report (1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020)

P
age 36



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Board  
6 October 2020 

 

Report title Community Asset Transfer – Policy and 
Strategy Review 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman 
City Assets and Housing 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director Mark Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive 

Originating service Assets 

Accountable employee Luke Dove 
Tel 
Email 

Strategic Asset Manager, Assets  
01902 557121 
Luke.Dove@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Strategic Executive Board 
Scrutiny Board 
Cabinet  
 
 

11 February 2020 
6 October 2020 
11 November 2020 
 
 

 
Recommendation for decision: 
 
The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the revised Community Asset Transfer Strategy and endorse its progression to 
Cabinet for approval. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the most significant changes to the revised 
Community Asset Transfer Strategy and seek the panels endorsement of the same to 
progress to Cabinet for approval. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) is where a public body transfers the management 

and/or ownership of an asset, sometimes including associated services to a voluntary 
community organisation (VCO). 

 
2.2 The CAT Strategy provides a clear guidance document for both the public body 

transferring the asset and VCO taking on the same in line with relevant legislation and 
policies. 

 
2.3 In the current climate a CAT supports community empowerment and offers an 

opportunity for assets and/or services to be retained in areas that the Council may not be 
able to develop or continue to fund itself. It also allows for a more innovative approach to 
be explored through community lead initiatives with the support of the Council  

 

2.4 The Council currently have an existing CAT Strategy, however given the fluid nature of 

both the economic and social environments, an updated version is required to ensure all 

applicable outcomes are addressed in line with current Council policies and meets the 

needs of both the public body and VCO’s.  

 
3.0 Key updates to new strategy 
 
3.1 The new CAT Strategy is customer focused and is intended as a guidance document to 

inform its users. 
 
3.2 It provides clear direction on what a CAT involves for all parties including highlighting 

associated benefits and risks so that there is complete transparency from the outset. 
 
3.3 Provides a clear timeline for the CAT process which is supported by the Council’s 

governance and recently updated asset management and disposal process to allow 
management of stakeholder expectation and appropriate forward planning 

 
3.4 The new Strategy is Flexible to allow for differentiating circumstances as no two 

Community Asset Transfers are the same. 
 
3.5 It is aligned with the Council Plan 2019-2024 and supports the ‘Wolverhampton for 

Everyone’ initiative. 
 
3.6 It supports delivery of the Strategic Asset Plan 2018-2023 and upholds the core PRIDE 

values 
 
3.7 It allows for a more innovative approach to be explored through community lead 

initiatives with the support of the Council 

Page 38



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

 
4.0 Option appraisal 
 

4.1 A number of points were considered when updating the new policy and through 
collaboration both with various Council service areas and the Voluntary Sector, the 
updated Strategy as presented allows the enablement of transfers that will have a 
positive impact and assists in avoiding those that may have a detrimental effect through 
applying a systematic approach. This provides a robust and fair approach to ensure that 
we are allowing Community organisations to excel, whilst ensuring that the Council’s 
interests are sufficiently safeguarded. 

 
5.0  Reasons for decision 
 
5.1 The updated CAT Strategy provides a robust, clear and fair approach in line with current 

legislation and policies to ensure that we are allowing community organisations to excel, 

whilst ensuring that the Council’s interests are sufficiently safeguarded. 

5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 To endorse the revised Community Asset Transfer Strategy and endorse its progression 

to Cabinet for approval.  
 
6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1  There are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 
6.2 The financial implications associated with each potential asset transfer will be assessed 

on a case by case basis and subject of future reports to Councillors for approval, in line 
with the proposed strategy detailed within this report.  

 
6.3 Applications for community asset transfer will need to be balanced against the market 

value of the asset and the Council’s established requirement to generate both rental 
income and capital receipts from its property holdings. 

 
[TT/03032020/W] 

 
7.0 Legal implications 
 
7.1 The Council will need to ensure that it complies with S.123 Local Government Act 1972. 

This requires the Council to obtain best consideration reasonably available when 
disposing of assets. Disposal includes freehold transfers and the granting of leases for a 
term of more than seven years. 

 
7.2     A general consent has been issued by the Secretary of State which allows disposals at 

an undervalue provided that the undervalue is for a sum of less than £2.0 million and the 
disposal will promote the economic, social or environmental well being of an area. 

 
7.3      Any Community Asset Transfers will need to comply with these requirements. State Aid 

will also need to be considered on a case by case basis. 

Page 39



This report is PUBLIC 

 

 

 
[TS/03022020/R] 

 
8.0 Equalities implications 
 
8.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Environmental implications 
 
9.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
10.0 Human resources implications 
 
10.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 Corporate landlord implications 
 
11.1    The new CAT Strategy will provide a clear and consistent approach to Community 

Assets Transfers moving forward to assist with the efficient management of the Council’s 
asset portfolio 

 
12.0 Health and Wellbeing Implications  
 
12.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

 

13.0 Schedule of Background Papers 

13.1 None 

14.0 Appendices 

14.1 Appendix 1 – Community Asset Transfer Strategy 

 

 
 
 
. 
 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

Community Asset Transfer 

Strategy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) is the process of when a 

Public Sector Body transfers the management and/or 

ownership of a property asset, sometimes including delivery 

of associated services, to a Voluntary Community 

Organisation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



Contents 

1 What is a Community Asset Transfer? 

1.1  Why are CAT’s important? 

1.2  Purpose of the Strategy 

1.3  Regulatory Framework 

 

2 Who can apply for a Community Asset Transfer? 

 

3  Community Asset Transfer Process 

3.1 Assessing Community Asset Transfer Applications 

3.2  Timescales 

 

4 Guidance for the Applicant 

4.1  Application Criteria 

4.2  Engagement and Consultation 

 

5  Expression of Interes
[...]
community engagement. 

 

Page 57

http://www.wolverhamptonvsc.org.uk/


5. Expression of Interest Form 

The link below will direct you the Council website where the Expression of 

Interest Form can be completed electronically 

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/business/business-property/expression-

of-interest 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/business/business-property/expression-of-interest
https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/business/business-property/expression-of-interest

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 3 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 4 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 2 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report

	6 Community Asset Transfer Policy and Strategy Review
	Appendix 1 - Community Asset Transfer Policy and Strategy Review




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 6 October 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
 

 
In Attendance 
David Pattison, Director of Governance 
Luke Dove, Strategic Asset Manager 
Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager 
Julia Cleary, Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
Earl Piggott Smith, Scrutiny Officer  
Martin Stevens, Scrutiny Officer 

 
  

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Singh. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 

 
4 Matters arising 

Members referred to page 7 of the minutes where the Board commented on 
Microsoft Teams and printing facilities. This was in relation to Cllrs struggling to print 
paperwork at home.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Members referred to page 6 of the minutes and the use of food banks. It was 
confirmed that information had been sent out following the previous meeting and 
would be re-circulated for information. The Director for Governance stated that a 
further update could be provided in relation to the use of foodbanks in the City.  
 
It was also noted that some Cllrs who had iPhone 6 devices were unable to 
download and use the Covid alert app. The Scrutiny and Systems Manager agreed 
to take this up with the ICT department.  
 
Resolved: 
1. That an update be provided to members in relation to the printing of 
paperwork. 
2. That updated information on the use of foodbanks be distributed to members 
of the Board.  
3. That the issue regarding the use of iPhone 6 devices and the Covid alert app 
be looked into. 
 

5 Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 
The Board welcomed Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager to the 
meeting.  
 
An overview was provided of the Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate 
Complaints report. The Board considered Appendix 2, which highlighted Stage 1 
Annual Corporate Complaints. There had been a 36% decrease in stage 1 corporate 
complaints compared to the same time the previous year and out of the 185 received 
at stage 1, 54 were upheld.  A customer could then escalate to stage 2 if they 
remained dissatisfied and there had been 19 stage 2 complaints of which 4 had been 
upheld.  
 
The Board considered Appendix 1 to the report which dealt with Childrens’ Services. 
There was a 17% decrease in stage 1 complaints. There were 58 stage 1 complaints 
and 8 were upheld and 26 partially upheld. No stage 2 or 3 statutory cases had been 
received.  
 
In relation to Adults and Public Health there was again a decrease of 28%, there 
were 53 stage 1 complaints of which 3 were upheld and 27 partially upheld.  
 
The Board considered the Ombudsman enquiries that had been received. During 1 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020 the council received 10 Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman enquiries, this was in comparison to 26 the previous year. The 
Ombudsman published annual complaint statistics for each local authority in 
England. The Ombudsman received 61 complaints and enquiries in 2019/20 in 
relation to the City of Wolverhampton Council, this was in comparison to 71 
complaints and enquiries received during 2018/19. From the 61 enquiries received 
from the Ombudsman, 12 detailed investigations were carried out in comparison to 
19 detailed investigations received for 2018/19. Out of the 12 detailed investigations 
carried out, the Ombudsman had recorded seven (58%) findings of fault (upheld) for 
the council during 2019/20 (this compared to an average of 67% in similar 
authorities).  
 
The annual report confirmed that the council was 100% compliant with carrying out 
the Ombudsman’s upheld recommendations. The report also highlighted where 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

things had gone wrong and heads of service, managers and the customer feedback 
team were required to identify these areas, implement remedies and review 
processes/procedures where necessary.  
 
When a complaint was upheld (council at fault) and the findings of a subsequent 
investigation was for a financial remedy, change to policy or service delivery, the 
Customer Feedback Team produced an action plan report. Recommendations within 
these reports were agreed with appropriate Heads of Service and shared with the 
relevant Service Manager/Director to ensure appropriate remedies and changes to 
policy/service delivery were implemented. 
 
The Board welcomed the information in the report and the fact that the figures were 
reducing but considered that targets during a pandemic could be challenging and 
that it was vital that complaints regarding childrens’ services, adults’ services and 
public health were acted on with haste and requested assurance that this was the 
case. It was confirmed that this was the case and that all enquires were being dealt 
with as would normally be the case.  
 
The Board noted The Council’s statistics in relation to other local authorities but 
queried whether there was any duplication in complaints from previous years. It was 
confirmed that if there were any trends or concerns then these were addressed. It 
was stated that the data was interrogated for any such trends.  At the moment there 
were not any identified duplicated complaints.  
 
The Board queried the context for some of the information such as the number of 
staff who had received training and any trends associated with the outcomes of the 
complaints that were being discussed.  
 
The Board queried where the greatest number of complaints came from. It was noted 
that the top trends for corporate complaints were waste services, council tax and 
waste services. There had been no increase in tree enquiries. 
 
The Board also noted that a number of compliments had also been received.  
 
The Panel thanked the Customer Engagement Manager for the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted.  
 

6 Community Asset Transfer Policy and Strategy Review 
The Board welcomed Luke Dove, Strategic Asset Manager to the meeting.  
 
The Board considered a report highlighting the most significant changes to the 
revised Community Asset Transfer Strategy. 
 
A Community Asset Transfer (CAT) was where a public body transferred the 
management and/or ownership of an asset, sometimes including associated services 
to a voluntary community organisation (VCO). The CAT Strategy provided guidance 
for both the public body transferring the asset and VCO taking on the same in line 
with relevant legislation and policies. 
 
In the current climate a CAT supported community empowerment and offered an 
opportunity for assets and/or services to be retained in areas where the Council 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

might not be able to develop or continue to fund itself. It also allowed for a more 
innovative approach to be explored through community lead initiatives with the 
support of the Council. 
 
The Council currently had an existing CAT Strategy, however given the fluid nature 
of both the economic and social environments, an updated version was required to 
ensure all applicable outcomes were addressed in line with current Council policies 
and met the needs of both the public body and VCO’s. 
 
The new CAT Strategy was customer focused and was intended as a guidance 
document to inform its users. The new Strategy provided clear direction on what a 
CAT involved for all parties including highlighting associated benefits and risks so 
that there was complete transparency from the outset. There was a clear timeline for 
the CAT process which was also supported by the Council’s governance and 
recently updated asset management and disposal process to allow management of 
stakeholder expectation and appropriate forward planning. The new Strategy was 
Flexible to allow for differentiating circumstances as no two Community Asset 
Transfers were the same. The new Strategy allowed for a more innovative approach 
to be explored through community lead initiatives with the support of the Council. 
 
The Board referred to 3.2 of the report and queried whether the previous Strategy 
had not been fit for purpose. Officers stated that the previous strategy was fit for 
purpose at the time that it was in force but given contextual changes, it needed to be 
adaptable and more flexible to the ever-changing environment that we now 
experienced.  
 
The Board queried how the Council monitored any areas where there had been a 
CAT and ensured that the VCO was managing the asset in line with the agreement 
and Council policies. It was noted that all applications were considered in a robust 
manner and that there were teams in the Council that provided ongoing support. It 
was acknowledged that the actual transfer was only the start of the process and that 
ongoing management support was provided with any key changes to stakeholders 
on both sides being updated accordingly. Areas such as building compliance and 
management were constantly monitored and updated where appropriate.   
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Community Asset Transfer Strategy be endorsed and progressed to 
Cabinet for approval. 
 

7 Work programme 
The Scrutiny and Systems Manager introduced the scrutiny work programme and the 
individual work plans set by the separate scrutiny panels.  
 
The topic of E-scooters was considered and how the City would react to a possible 
increase in E-scooters. It was noted that there was a pilot being carried out by the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and it was agreed that an item in relation to this 
could be considered by the Vibrant and Sustainable Cities Scrutiny Panel in the 
autumn and an update on the pilot provided. 
 
Resolved:  

1. That an item be added to the work plan of the Vibrant and Sustainable Cities 
Scrutiny Panel in relation to E-scooters.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

2. That the work programme and individual work plans be agreed. 


